\LTO

CLARKE

P

Operator's
Manual

ENCORE
$20/L20

READ THIS BOOK

This book has important information for the use and safe operation of this machine. Failure to read this
book prior to operating or attempting any service or maintenance procedure to your ALTO machine could
result in injury to you or to other personnel; damage to the machine or to other property could occur as
well. You must have training in the operation of this machine before using it. If operator(s) cannot read
English, have this manual explained fully before attempting to operate this machine.

Si Ud. o sus operadores no pueden leer el Inglés, se hagan explicar este manual completamente antes
de tratar el manejo o servicio de esta maquina.

All directions given in this book are as seen from the operator’s position at the rear of the machine.

For new books write to: ALTO U.S. Inc., 2100 Highway 265, Springdale, Arkansas 72764.

FormNo.74836B  6/01 CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Printed in the U.S.A.



Table of Contents

Operator Safety INSITUCHIONS ..........c.c.iceceiececececececece et e caeeeaes e ses s s s s s s s s sssas s s s nsssssssesseeseseasananenes 3
Introduction & Machine SPeCIfiCatiONS ...........ooiiiiiiiii e 5
Procedures for Transporting Machine ..........oooo it e e et e e e e eneeeeas 6
Maching CONIOl PANEI ..........oo it ettt e e e e e e an 8
Machine Controls and FEAIUIES ..ot 9
How to Prepare the Machine for Operation ...............ooi i e e e e 10
How 10 Install the Batteries ... 11
Battery MaiNtENaNCE ...........eiiiie ettt e e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e ennaeeeas 11
How to Charge the Batteries ..........ooo e 12
How to Install or Remove a Brush or Pad DFiVEr ..........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiic e 13
How to Operate the MaChiNe ... .. ... ittt et e e e e et ee e e e e e e e e annaeeeas 14
How to Operate the SQUEEGEE .......oooo i e e e e 14
Filling the Solution TanK ...ttt e et e e e e e nae e e e emnaeeeas 14
Operating the MaChINE ... et e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e annaeeaaeann 15
Adjusting the BrusSh PreSSUIE ........ooo ittt e e et ee e e e e ee e e e enneeeeas 15
HOW t0 Clean @ Dirty FIOOK ... ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e ennaeeeas 16
SECTION Il - Parts and Service Manual
How to Correct Problems in the Machine ..............ooiiiiiiiii e 18
MAINTENANCE ...ttt e bt e h e e e et e ettt e st et e s e e bt e e e e e naneeean 20
Procedures Before WOork iS BEGan ...... ...t 20
Procedures to Perform at the End of WOrK ... 21
Procedures to Perform EVEry WEEK ..........ooo it 22
Maintenance for the SQUEEGEE ........coo i 23
HOW t0 Adjust the SQUEEGEE ........e e et e e e e ennaeeeas 23
How to Clean the SoIUtION LINE .......oooiiiiiiii et 24
Machine Variables and ACCESSOIIES ........cociiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e et e s eesneee s 25
AACCESSOMES ...ttt ettt ettt ettt o et e ke h et e oAbt e E e e h e et ea b et e e bt et Re e e e e e e e r e e e nnne e e e e e e e 27
Encore L20/S20 Final ASSEMDIY DIaWING .....ccccuiiiiiiieiiiie ettt 28
Parts LISt ... e 29
Encore L20/S20 RECOVEIY DIAWING ......uveiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e s e e et e e e e e e an 30
ParS LISt ...ttt et n 31
Solution Tank ASSEMDIY DIaWING .......ociuiiiiiiiiiiiit ittt et e e e b e e e e nanes 32
ParS LISt ...ttt et n 33
Rear Panel ASSEMDIY DIAWING ..........eiiiiiiiiiiiee et ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e nbe e e e e e aanneeeeaaeaannsseaeeannnneeaaaeannes 34
ParS LISt ...ttt et n 35
Electrical Cover Assembly Drawing and Parts List ...........oooiiiiiiiiii e 36
Squeegee Lift Assembly Drawing and Parts LiSt ... 37
Squeegee Assembly Drawing and Parts LiSt ..........oooiiiiiiiii e 38
Encore L20 Frame Transaxle Assembly Drawing and Parts List .........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiecee e 39
Encore S20 Frame Assembly Drawing and Parts List ... 40
Brush Lift Assembly Drawing and Parts List .........cooooi i 41
Brush Housing Assembly Drawing and Parts List........c..oooiiiiiiiiiiii e 42
Optional Brake Assembly Drawing and Parts LiSt ... 43
Kits:
ESP Recycle System Kit ... ..ot et a e e naeeeas 44
Brush Meter Kit Parts LiSt ..........ooiiiiiiiii et 45
Hour Meter Kit Parts LiSt .......cooiiiiiiiiii e 45
Electronic Solution Valve Kit without Solution Shut-Off Drawing & Parts List ..............cccooiiiiiiiinie 46
Electronic Solution Valve Kit with Solution Shut-Off Drawing & Parts List ..., 47
Low Voltage CUt-OFf Kit ... ..o ittt ettt e e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e annteeaaeeannes 48
Powerwand System Drawing & Parts List ... 49
Vacuum Motor Drawing and PartS LISt .........ocoo et e e e e 50
Battery Charger Drawing and Parts LiSt ..........cooo e e e e e e e 51
Gearbox Assembly Drawing and Parts LISt ........cooooiiiiiii e e 52
Brush Motor Assembly Drawing and Parts List ...........oooi it 53
TransaxIE@ REPAINPAITS ........uuuiiiiieiiiiiieeeeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ae e e e eeeeeaeaeeeaeaeaeaaaaaaan 54
Encore L20 Connection DIAGIaM ..........oii i ettt e ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e amnb e e e e e e e annnseaaeeannseeaaaeanees 55
Encore L20 Electrical SCheMATIC ........oiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 56
Encore S20 ConNeCtion DIAGIam ........oooo ittt e e ettt e e e e et e e e e e e naeeeaeeaannsseaaeaannnseeeeeaannneeeas 57
Encore S20 Electrical SChEMEALIC ........ooiuiiiiiiie e 58

Page -2- CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



OPERATOR SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

A WARNING A AVERTISSEMENT A ADVERTENCIA

A DANGER: Failure to read and observe all DANGER statements could result in
severe bodily injury or death. Read and observe all DANGER
statements found in your Owner's Manual and on your machine.

A WARNING: Failure to read and observe all WARNING statements could result
in injury to you or to other personnel; property damage could
occur as well. Read and observe all WARNING statements found in
your Owner's Manual and on your machine.

A CAUTION: Failure to read and observe all CAUTION statements could result in
damage to the machine or to other property. Read and observe all
CAUTION statements found in our Owner's Manual and on your
machine.

A DANGER: Failure to read the Owner's Manual prior to operating or attempting any service or
maintenance procedure to your Clarke Technology machine could result in injury
to you or to other personnel; damage to the machine or to other property could
occur as well. You must have training in the operation of this machine before
using it. If you or your operator(s) cannot read English, have this manual
explained fully before attempting to operate this machine.

A DANGER: Operating a machine that is not completely or fully assembled could result in injury
or property damage. Do not operate this machine until it is completely assembled.
Inspect the machine carefully before operation.

A DANGER: Machines can cause an explosion when operated near flammable materials and
vapors. Do not use this machine with or near fuels, grain dust, solvents, thinners,
or other flammable materials. This machine is not suitable for picking up hazardous
dust.

A DANGER: Lead acid batteries generate gases which can cause an explosion. Keep sparks
and flames away from batteries. Do not smoke around the machine. Charge the
batteries only in an area with good ventilation. Make sure that the AC charger plug
is unplugged from the wall receptacle before connecting or disconnecting the DC
plug to or from the battery pack.

A DANGER: Working with batteries can be dangerous! Always wear eye protection and
protective clothing when working near batteries. Remove all jewelry. Do not put
tools or other metal objects across the battery terminals, or the tops of the
batteries.

A DANGER: Using a charger with a damaged power cord could result in an electrocution. Do
not use the charger if the power cord is damaged.

A WARNING: Operating this machine from anywhere other than the back of the machine could result in
injury or damage. Operate this machine only from the rear.

A WARNING: This machine is heavy. Get assistance before attempting to transport or move it. Use
two able persons to move the machine on a ramp or incline. Always move slowly. Do
not turn the machine on a ramp. If operating machine on a gradient over 2%, do not stop,
turn or park. Read the "Procedures For Transporting" in this manual before transporting
as machine might topple over if not strapped.

A WARNING: Machines can topple over if guided over the edges of stairs or loading docks and cause
injury or damage. Stop and leave this machine only on a level surface. When you stop
the machine, put all switches into their "OFF" position.

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20 Page -3-



> > > B b

>

> >

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:

CAUTION:

CAUTION:

Maintenance and repairs performed by unauthorized personnel could resultin damage or
injury. Maintenance and repairs must be performed by authorized Clarke Technology
personnel only.

Any alterations or modifications of this machine could result in damage to the machine or
injury to the operator or other bystanders. Alterations or modifications not authorized by
the manufacturer voids any and all warranties and liabilities.

Electrical components of this machine can "short-out" if exposed to water or moisture.
Keep the electrical components of the machine dry. Wipe the machine down after each
use. For storage, keep the machine in a dry building.

Operating a machine without observing all labels and instructional information could result
in injury or damage. Read all machine labels before attempting to operate. Make sure all
of the labels and instructional information are attached or fastened to the machine. Get
replacement labels and decals from your Clarke Technology distributor.

Wet floor surfaces can be slippery. Water solutions or cleaning materials used with this
type of machine can leave wet areas on the floor surface. These areas can cause a
dangerous condition for the operator or other persons. Always put "Caution" signs
around/near the area you are cleaning.

Improper discharge of waste water may damage the environment and be illegal.

The United States Environmental Protection Agency has established certain regulations
regarding discharge of waste water. Also, city and state regulations regarding this
discharge my be in effect in your area. Understand and follow the regulations in your
area. Be aware of the environment hazards of chemicals that you dispose.

Use of this machine to move other objects or to climb on could result in injury or damage.
Do not use this machine as a step or furniture. Do not ride on this machine.

Your machine warranty will be voided if anything other than genuine Clarke Technology
parts are used on your machine. Always use Clarke Technology parts for replacement.

Page -4-

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



| Introduction & Machine Specifications |

Introduction & Machine Specifications

Clarke Technology’s newly designed Encore S20 and L20 automatic scrubbers are efficient and
superior floor cleaning machines. The Encore uses one brush to scrub a path 20 inches wide. A
squeegee wipes the floor while the vacuum motor removes the dirty solution from the floor - all in one

pass.

The Encore S20 and L20 automatic scrubbers come complete with two - 12 volt batteries, one battery
charger, either a scrub brush or a pad driver, and one operator’'s manual.

SPECIFICATIONS:
Encore L20 w/brake Encore S20 w/brake

Model Encore L20 - 00880A Encore S20 00890A 00880E 00890E
Motor, Vac Y HP three stage

tangential discharge

21 Amp
Power Supply 24 volt direct current
(2) 12 Volt 195AH Batteries

Solution Tank 14 gallons 53 Liters
Recovery Tank 14 gallons 53 Liters
Parabolic Squeegee 27 inches (69 cm) 69 cm
Motor, Brush .75 hp PM 33 amp
Motor Traction .5 hp PM (.37kw) 23 Amp | N/A .5 hp PM (.37kw) 23 Amp | NA
Brushes 20 inch 51 cm
Brush Speed 200 rpm
Brush Pressure 100 lbs. 45.36 kg
Speed, Forward 0=250 ft/min. brush assist. 0=76.2 m/min. brush assist
Speed Reverse 0=190 ft/min. N/A 0=58 m/min. NA

Drive Wheels

8" x 2" Neoprene thread

20.32 cm s 5.08cm Neoprene thread

Charger 24V, 25A, 115V/60hz

Length 527" 133.4 cm
Width (over brush housing) 22Y4" 56.5 cm
Height 43" 110.5 cm
Sound Level (DBA) 74, at 5 feet 74,at 1.5 meters
Cleaning Swath 20 inch 51cm

Grade Cleaning

5° Incline

Weight

468 Ibs. w/(2) 871334A batteries

212.28 kg w(2) 871334A batteries

Shipping Weight

607 Ibs. w/wet batteries

275.33 kg w/wet batteries

Battery Weight (each)

113 Ibs. (871334A) and 81 Ibs. (871335A)

51.26 kg (871334A) and 36.74 kg (871335A)

Shipping Dimensions

28" x 65.5" x 46.5"

71.12 cm x 166.37 cm x 118.11 cm

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20

Page -5-




| Procedures For Transportin; |

How to Put the Machine Into a Van or Truck

A WARNING: This machine is heavy. Get
assistance before attempting
to transport or move it. Use
two able persons to move the
machine on a ramp or
incline. Always move slowly.
Do not turn the machine on a
ramp. Do not stop and leave
the machine on a ramp or
incline. The loading ramp
must be a minimum of 32"
wide.

A WARNING: Machines can topple over if
guided over the edges of
stairs or loading docks and
cause injury or damage.
Stop and leave this machine
only on a level surface.
When you stop the machine,
put all switches into their
"OFF" position.

Figure #1

1. Make sure the loading ramp is at least eight (8)
feet long and a minimum of 32" wide, and strong
enough to support the machine.

2. Make sure the ramp is clean and dry.

3. Putthe ramp in position.

4. Remove squeegee assembly, brush housingand
brush or pad driver before loading.

5. Turn key switch "ON" (on L20 model only).

6. Alignthe machine on a level surface five (5) feet
in front of the ramp.

7. Putthe traverse knob at full speed (on L20 model
only).

8. Forthe L20 machine, push in either one of the
forward/reverse switches while pushingin the
white reverse switch. Back the machine up the
ramp. See figure 1.

9. Forthe S20 machine, push the machine back-
wards to the top of the ramp.

10. Turn the key switch "OFF".

Page -6- CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



| Procedures For Transporting (cont.)|

11. Fasten the machine to the vehicle. Clarke
Technology recommends a strap over the top of
the machine and a strap to keep the machine
from rolling forward or backwards. If this is not
done, there is a possiblity of the machine
toppling over.

How to Remove the Machine From a Van or
Truck
1. Make sure there are no obstructions in the area.

Figure #2
2. Make sure the unloading ramp is at least eight g

(8) feet long and a minimum of 32" wide, and
strong enough to support the machine.

3. Make sure the ramp is clean and dry.
4. Put the ramp in position.
5. Unfasten the machine.

A WARNING: The machine is heavy.
Make sure you use two able
persons to assistin moving
the machine down the
ramp.

6. On S20 model, get two people to pull machine
off ramp. It is recommended that the "S" model
be unloaded in the forward position.

7. Turn the key switch "ON". ("L" model only)

8. Set the traverse center knob to the slowest
forward speed setting. Carefully and slowly,
drive the machine to the top of the ramp and
start down.

9. While pushing in the right or left forward/reverse
switch the machine will go forward. See figure
2.

10. As the machine begins to travel down the ramp,
push in the forward/reverse switch to maintain a
slow downward speed.

11. Replace squeegee assembly, brush housing,
and brush or pad driver after machine is
unloaded and ready to use.

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20 Page -7-



|Machine Control Panel |

Key Switch (See Figure 3, Item "A")
The key switch turns "ON" the power to the control
panel. "O"is "OFF" and "I" is "ON".

Forward Reverse Switch (See Figure 3, Item "B")
On Traverse Model Only

The forward/reverse switch turns the traverse motor
"on" forward and if the brush motor is in the down
position, activates the brush motor/solution control
module. There is a two second delay for the pad
motor to stop after releasing the switch. Either the
right or the left switch can be used. Use either switch
in conjunction with the white reverse switch to reverse
the traverse motor.

Reverse Switch (See Figure 3, Item "I")

On Traverse Model Only

The reverse switch, when used in conjunction with one
of the forward/reverse switches, causes the machine to
reverse directions. The reverse speed is 70% of the
forward speed. NOTE: Squeegee must be raised to
atleastthefirst position.

Battery Meter (See Figure 3, Item "C")

The battery meter indicates the relative charge on the
battery pack. Do not continue to run the machine
when the needle is in the "red" area. This will shorten
the life of the battery pack.

Brush Pressure Meter (See Figure 3, Item "D")
The pad pressure meter indicates the relative amount
of pressure the pad is putting on the floor. To maxi-
mize run time on a battery charge, keep the needle
towards the center of the green area.

Hour Meter (See Figure 3, Item "E")

The hour meter indicates the number of hours the
machine has operated. It runs only when the brush
motor is on.

CircuitBreakers (SeeFigure 3,ltems"F","G" &"H")
The circuit breaker reset buttons are located on the
rear cover. The breakers are located as follows:

Item F - Traverse Motor (25 amp)

Item G - Vacuum Motor (30 amp)

Item H - Brush Motor (40 amp)
If a circuit breaker trips, determine which motor is not
operating and turn the key switch "OFF". Wait five
minutes and push the reset button back in. Turn the
key switch "ON" and try again. An authorized service
person should be contacted if the breaker trips again.

Control Handles (See Figure 3, Item "I")
The control handles are located at the rear of the
machine. They are used to guide the machine.

Solution Control Knob (See Figure 3, Item "J")
The solution control knob regulates the flow of chemi-
cal solution to the floor. To increase the flow, turn
knob clockwise. To decrease the flow, turn counter
clockwise.

Traverse Speed Knob (See Figure 3, Item "K")
To increase speed, turn knob clockwise.

Vacuum Motor Switch (See Figure 4, Item "L")
Toactivate vacuum motor, lower squeegee handle.
Handle has two positions. Lowest position is operat-
ing position and the middle position is transport to
clearvacuumhose.

Brush Motor Switch (See Figure 4, Item "M")
To activate brush motor, lower handle. Brush Motor
and solution flow will activate when the traverse
buttons are pushed. To shut brush motor off, raise
handle to top position.

F GH

Figure 3

Page -8-

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



| Machine Controls and Features |

Squeegee Lift Handle, See Figures 5

The squeegee lift handle is located below the control
handles in the center. It is used to raise or lower the
squeegee. The vac motor is turned on when the
handle is lowered to either the first or last position.
NOTE: Squeegee must be raised to at least the
first position when the machine is backed up.

Float Shut Off, See Figure 6

The shut-off switch for the vac motor is located in the
recovery tank. It automatically turns off the vac motor
when the recovery tank is full. NOTE: If excessive
foaming in recovery tank, defoamer must be
added. Damage to vacuum motor could result
from foam.

Parking Brake, See Figures 7a and 7b (Optional)
The parking brake prevents movement of the machine.
Itis located at the rear lower left side of the machine. )
To engage the brake, push the pedal down (Figure 7a). Figure 6
To release the brake, lift pedal up (Figure 7b).

A CAUTION: Do not activate the brake while the
machine is moving.

Figure 5 Figure 7b

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20 Page -9-



|How To Prepare the Machine For 0peration|

How To Install The Batteries

The Encore machines uses two 12-volt batteries. The
batteries are located in the battery compartment under
the recovery tank.

To install the batteries, follow this procedure:
1. Turn machine off. Setbrake (if equipped).

2. Make sure recovery tank is empty.
3. Open recovery tank and secure with latch.

4. Place the batteries in the tray as shown in

figure 8.

A\ WARNING:  Lifting batteries without help
could result in an injury. Get
help to lift the batteries. The
batteries are heavy.

A\ WARNING:  Working with batteries can

be dangerous. Always wear
eye protection and protective
clothing when working near
batteries. NO SMOKING!

5. Connect the battery cables between batteries
and install long battery cable assembly as
indicated. See figure 8.

6. Join the connector from the battery pack to the
connector on the control panel. See figure 9.

7. Lowerrecoverytank.

NOTE: Charge the batteries before usingthe
machine.

Battery Maintenance

The electrical power to operate the machine comes
from the storage batteries. Storage batteries need
preventative maintenance.

A WARNING:  Working with batteries can
be dangerous. Always wear
eye protection and protective
clothing when working near
batteries. NO SMOKING!

To maintain the batteries in good condition, follow
these instructions:

1. Keep the electrolyte at the correct level. The
correct level is between 1/4" below the bottom of
the tube in each cell and above the tops of the
plates. Check the level of the electrolyte each
time you charge the batteries. See figure 10.

FRONT OF MACHINE

38721A

[

95 AH, 12 VOLT
(BATTERY NO. 871376 WET)
(BATTERY NO. 871377 DRY)
(SPACER 38721A 1 REQD)
(SPACER 70605A 2 REQD)

(BATTERYNO. 40703Aoptiona|))

FRONT OF MACHINE

N

38721A

1956 AH, 12 VOLT
(BATTERY NO. 871334 WET)
(BATTERY NO. 871335 DRY)

(SPACER 38720A 1 REQD)
(SPACER 38721A 1 REQD)

N )

Figure 8

Figure 9

— —

Sy VL] um——

CorrectFill Line

Figure 10

Page -10-

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



|How To Prepare the Machine For 0peration|

NOTE: Check the level of electrolyte prior to charging
the batteries. Be sure the plates in each cell are
covered with electrolyte. Do not top off the cells prior
to charging the battery. Electrolyte expands during
charging. As a result, the electrolyte could overflow
from the cells. Always top off the cells with distilled
water after charging.

A CAUTION: Irreversible damage will occur to
the batteries if the electrolyte
level does not cover the plates.
Keep the electrolyte at the correct
level.

A CAUTION: Machine damage and discharge
across the tops of the batteries
can occur if the batteries are filled
above the bottom of the tube in
each cell. Do not fill the batteries
up to the bottom of the tube in
each cell. Wipe any acid from the
machine or the tops of the batter-
ies. Never add acid to a battery
after installation.

A CAUTION: Tap water may contain contami-
nants that will damage batteries.
Batteries must be refilled with
distilled water only.

2. Keep the tops of the batteries clean and dry.
Keep the terminals and connectors clean. To
clean the top of the batteries, use a damp cloth
with a weak solution of ammonia or bicarbonate
of soda solution. To clean the terminals and
connectors, use a terminal and connector
cleaning tool. Do not allow ammonia or bicar-
bonate of soda to get into batteries.

\

~
f-\\
\

Figure 11

3. Keep the batteries charged.

4. To drain battery compartment: (See figure 11)
a. Always wear protective eye protection and

protective clothing.

. Open brush motor cover.

. Loosen the drain hose clip with a Phillips
screw driver.

. Pull drain hose out to a container.

Place hand behind flange and open valve.

When empty, close valve.

Replace hose under clip and retighten clip.

Neutralize any acid spills.

o T

SQ ™S00 Qa

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20 Page -11-



How To Prepare the Machine For Operation

How To Charge The Batteries

AWARNING: Charging the batteries in an area
without adequate ventilation
could result in an explosion. To
prevent an explosion, charge the
batteries only in an area with
good ventilation.

AWARNING: Lead acid batteries generate
gases which could explode. Keep
sparks and flames away from
batteries. NO SMOKING!

AWARNING: Failure to disconnect the AC plug
from the wall receptacle before
connecting or disconnecting the
DC connector on the charger
could result in an explosion.
Always disconnect the AC plug
from the wall receptacle before
connecting or disconnecting the
DC connector on the charger.

To charge the batteries, follow this procedure:

1. Putthe chargeron a flat surface. Make sure the
vents on the sides are at least two inches away
from walls and other objects. Make sure there
are no objects near the vents on the bottom of
the charger.

2. Setthe parking brake (if provided) by putting it
into the down position. See figure 12. Make
sure the key switch is in "OFF" position.

Figure 13
3. Disconnect the battery pack connector from the
control housing connector. See figure 13.

4. Raise recovery tank and latch in place.

5. Connect the DC connector on the charger to the
battery pack connector. See figure 14.

6. Connectthe chargerto a properly grounded
single phase (3-wire) wall receptacle having the
voltage, frequency, and ampere capacity speci-
fied on the nameplate of the charger.

For more information on the use of the charger, read
the instruction book supplied with the charger.

Figure 14

Page -12- CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



|How To Prepare the Machine For 0peration|

How To Install The Brush Or Pad Driver

To install the brush or pad driver on the machine,
follow this procedure:

1.

2.

Turn the key switch "OFF".
Put the brush switch in the "UP" position.
Go to the front of the machine.

Open the brush motor cover and remove the
brush housing. See figures 15a and 15b.

Put a brush or pad driver under the brush hous-
ing. See figure 15c.

Align the lugs on the motor with the slots in the
brush gimbal.

Pull the brush up and rotate counter clockwise
until gimbal locks.

Replace brush housing and close brush motor
cover.

How To Remove The Brush or Pad Driver

To remove the brush or pad driver from the machine,
follow this procedure:

1.

2.

Put the brush switch in the "UP" position.
Turn the key switch "OFF".
Go to the front of the machine.

Openthe brush motor cover and remove brush
housing. See figures 15a-15c.

Rotate brush clockwise with a quick snapping
action until brush releases.

Replace brush housing and close brush motor
cover.

Figure 15a

Libiagbetiaid \ it n s

Figure 15¢

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20

Page -13-



|How To Operate The Machine | [

How To Operate The Squeegee

The squeegee wipes the floor while the vacuum motor
removes the dirty solution form the floor. Use your
right hand to lower or raise the squeegee handle. To
operate the squeegee, follow this procedure: —

1. Tolowerthe squeegee and start the vac motor,

move the squeegee lever to the right and down. 4
Seefigure 16. / \E\
k

2. Toraise the squeegee, lift the squeegee lever up.
Seefigure 17. Figure 16

NOTE: The center position lets the vac motor continue LN

to run with the squeegee off the floor to avoid drips and

also allows you to back up the machine. \
How To Fill The Solution Tank |

The solution tank lid is at the front. To fill the solution
tank follow this procedure:
1. Raise the solution tank lid. /
2. Add a cleaning chemical to the solution tank. h

For the correct amount of chemical, follow the
directions shown on the container.

3. Fill the solution tank with water. Figure 17
4. Lower the solution tank lid.

A WARNING: Water solutions or cleaning
materials used with this type of
machine can leave wet areas on
the floor surface. These areas can
cause a dangerous condition for
the operator or other persons.
Always put CAUTION signs near
the area you are cleaning.

AWARNING: Machines can ignite flammable
materials and vapors. Do not use
with or near flammables such as
gasoline, grain dust, solvents and
thinners. Only use a cleaning
concentrate recommended by the
chemical manufacturer.

Page -14- CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



|How To Operate The Machine | A

Operating The Machine

NOTE: Put the machine in the lowest traverse speed
setting. Use the machine in an area that has no
furniture and objects until you can do the following:

1. Move the machine in a straight direction, forward
and backward.

2. Stop the machine safely.

3. Turnthe machine both left and rightand returnto a
straight direction.

To move the machine, follow this procedure:
1. Release the parking brake (if equipped with
machine).

Turn the key switch to the "ON" position

Raise the brush to the highest setting.
Raise the squeegee.

Hold the control handle as shown in figure 18.

© o & w0 N

When either the right or left forward/reverse
switches (figure 18, item A) are pushed in, the
machine will go forward.

7. Control the speed of traverse by using the speed
control knob. (Figure 18, Item D)

8. Tostop, release the forward/reverse switch.

9. Toreverse the machine, push in the white reverse Figure 19
switch (figure 18 item B) and either the right or left
forward/reverse switch (figure 18 item A) at the
sametime. NOTE: Anytime the machine is reversed,
the squeegee must be raised to either of the two up
positions. This will preventdamage to the squeegee.

10. Tostop, release the forward/reverse switch.

11. To turn the machine, push the rear of the machine
to the side.

12. When you stop the machine, turn the key switch
"OFF" and set the parking brake (if equipped).

Adjusting The Brush Pressure

AWARNING: Make sure the battery connector
covers are on before making adjust-
ments. Don't let metal parts touch the
battery connections.

1. To increase or decrease the brush pressure for

"Heavy Scrub", raise the recovery tank to gain
access to the adjustment.

2. Turn the brush lift spring lock nut (figure 19) clock-
wise for more pressure and counterclockwise for
less pressure. Use the brush pressure meter (figure
18, Item C) to determine the best setting. The
needle should stay in the green area.

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20 Page -15-



| How To Operate The Machine (cont) |

How To Clean A Floor

WARNING: Water solutions or cleaning materials
used with this type of machine can
leave wet areas on the floor surfaces.
These areas can cause a dangerous
condition for the operator or other
persons. Always put CAUTION signs
near the area you are cleaning.

To clean a floor follow this procedure:
1. Setthe parking brake (if equipped with machine.)

2. Put the water and a cleaning chemical in the clean
solution tank.

3. Release the parking brake (if equipped with ma-
chine.)

4. Turn the key switch "ON".
5. Lowerthesqueegee.

6. Putthe brush lever switch in the floating position or
heavy scrub position.

NOTE: Keep the machine moving when the brush is

rotating on the floor. Pre-wet brush/pad or keep light

pressure on brush until solution flow is adequate to keep

brush/pad from scratching floor.

7. Turn the solution knob to the right to activate the flow
of solution. Adjust the flow of clean solution to the
flow desired.

8. Move the machine across the floor in the forward
direction.

9. Make a 180° turn.
NOTE: When you make more passes across the floor, let
the brush clean approximately 2 inches of the area
already cleaned by the brush.

NOTE: During most cleaning procedures, apply and
remove the solution in one operation.

How To Clean A Very Dirty Floor

To clean a very dirty floor, follow this procedure:
1. Apply solution to the floor.

2. Do not lower the squeegee, which will keep the
vacuum motor off.

3. Lower the brush or pad and scrub the floor.

4. Scrub the floor again with additional solution and
lowerthe squeegee.

5. Pick up all the solution with the squeegee.

Page -16- CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



\LTO

CLARKE

ENCORE
S20/L20

Section Il
Parts and Service Manual

(74836B)



HOW TO CORRECT PROBLEMS IN THE MACHINE

PROBLEM

CAUSE

ACTION

There is no solution flow.

The solution valve is closed.

There is an obstruction in the solution hose
or filter.

The solution valve or electric wiring is
damaged.

The solution tank is empty.

The solution module is damaged.

Open the solution valve.

Remove the obstruction from the hose and the
filter.

Repair or replace the valve and the electric
wiring.

Fill the solution tank.

Check solution module

The solution flow does not stop.

The solution valve is open or dirty.
The solution valve or wiring is damaged.
The solution valve is dirty

There is a damaged seat and washer in the
solution valve.

The solution module is damaged.

Close or Clean the solution valve.
Repair or replace the valve and the wiring.
Clean the solution valve.

Replace the seat and washer.

Check solution module.

The machine does not remove all the
water from the floor.

The squeegee is up

The squeegee tilt is not correct.
The vacuum tank is full.

The screen filter is dirty.

There is an obstruction or damage in the
squeegee, squeegee hose or standpipe.

The vacuum motor is not running.
The vacuum motor runs slow
The squeegee hose is disconnected, or

damaged

The squeegee blade is damaged, worn, or
incorrectly installed.

The squeegee pressure is not correctly
adjusted.

The gaskets on the cover of the recovery
tank are damaged

Lower the squeegee.

(See Figure 11, page 23)

Drain the tank.

Clean the screen filter.

Remove the obstruction or repair the damage.
Check for tripped breaker. Have an authorized
service person make repairs.

See pg 49 for brush replacement intervals.
Check and connect hose.

Turn or replace the squeegee blade.
Correctly install the squeegee blade.

Adjust the pressure of the squeegee.

Replace the gaskets.

The batteries do not give the normal
running time.

The recovery tank lid is on wrong.

The battery terminals are dirty or damaged.

The electrolyte level is too low.

The batteries are not fully charged.

The charger is damaged.

The battery is defective.
The batteries are disconnected.

Brush is in heavy scrub setting.

Rotate lid 180° and replace.

Clean the terminals and connectors. Replace
the damaged cables. Charge the batteries.

Add distilled water to each cell and charge the
batteries.

Charge the batteries for a full 16 hour charge.

Have an authorized service person repair the
charger.

Check voltage of each cell while discharging.
Connect the batteries.

Run in float position.

Page -18-

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20




PROBLEM

CAUSE

ACTION

The cleaning is not even.

The scrub brush or pad is worn.

There is damage to the brush assembly,
caster or the solution valve.

The brush motor is not running

The solution level is low.

Replace the scrub brush or pad.

Have an authorized service person make
the needed repairs.

Check for tripped breaker. Reset. Check
for loose connections.

Fill the solution tank.

NOTE: If the problem continues consult an
authorized service person.

The machine does not run.

The machine loses power.
Key or switch is off.

Batteries are unplugged.
Battery terminals are dirty.

Batteries are discharged

Reset the circuit breaker.

Turn key or switch on.

Check the battery connections.
Check battery gauge and recharge

NOTE: If the problem continues consult an
authorized service person.

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20

Page -19-




|MAINTENANCE | ‘

A WARNING: Maintenance and repairs must be
done by authorized personnel only.

A WARNING: Always empty the solution tank and
recovery tank before doing any
maintenance.

A WARNING: Keep all fasteners tight.

These Maintenance Procedures Must Be Done Ev-
ery Day

Keep the machine clean, it will need fewer repairs and
havelongerlife.

Do These Procedures When You Begin Your Work
Period Figure 1

NOTE: Always engage the parking brake (if
equipped) before servicing the machine.

1. Disconnect the plug on the charger from the
connector on the back of the machine. See
figure 1

2. Join the connector from the batteries (1) to the
control panel cable connection. See figure 1.

3. Make sure the recovery tank lid is on correctly.
See figure 2.

4. Make sure the Screen filter over the vacuum motor
is clean and in position. See figure 2 (a)

Figure 2
5. Make sure the valves on the drain hoses are clean.

Tightly close the valves.

6. Make sure brush housing and skirt are in
position on the brush head.

7. Make sure the brush is in position and
installed correctly

8. Check the installation of the squeegee and
squeegee hose.

Page -20- CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



MAINTENANCE
Do These Procedures When You End Your Work

NOTE: Always engage the parking brake (if equipped)
before servicing the machine.

1. Drain the solution tank (Figure 3 ) and the recovery
tank (Figure 4). To drain the tanks , follow this
procedure:

a. Turn the key switch “OFF”.

b. Remove the drain hose from the back of the
machine.

c. Putthe end of the hose over a drain or bucket.

d. Turnthe valve handle to the left. Pull the handle
out to open the drain. (Figure 5)

NOTE: Have the opening in the side of the valve away
from you when you open the valve.

e. Toopenthe valve completely, turn the handle
totheright. Pullthe handle out of valve. (Figure
6)

2. Flush the tanks. To flush the tanks, put clean water in
the tank through the opening on top of the tank.

A CAUTION: Make sure water or solution does
not enter the opening for the
vacuum motor. See figure 2.

3. If a tank or drain hose has an obstruction, use a high
pressure water hose to flush the tank or hose. Putthe
water hose into the drain hose.

4. Leave the tanks and the drain valves open to dry in the
air.

5. Check the squeegee blade. Use a cloth to clean the
squeegee blade. Ifthe squeegee blade is damaged or
worn, turn or replace the blade.

6. Check and clean the solution lid gasket. Use a mild
cleaning solution and rinse the parts in clean water.

Checkthe batteries and add distilled water as needed. The
correct level is within 1/4 inch of the bottom of the tube in
each cell.

A CAUTION: Tap water may contain contami-
nants that will damage batteries.
Batteries must be refilled with
distilled water only.

A WARNING: Lead acid batteries generate
gases which can cause an explo-
sion. NO SMOKING. Always wear
eye protection and protective
clothing when working near
batteries.

Use a clean cloth and wipe the surface of the machine.

Figure 3

Figure 6

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20

Page -21-



MAINTENANCE

These Maintenance Procedures Must Be Done Every

Week:

AWARNING: Maintenance and repairs must be

done by authorized personnel only.
Always empty the solution tank and
the recovery tank before doing any
maintenance. Keep all fasteners
tight.

AWARNING: Always wear eye protection and pro-

tective clothing when working near
batteries. Do not put tools or other
metal objects across the battery ter-
minals or the tops of the batteries.

ACAUTION: To prevent damage to the machine,

and discharge across the tops of the
batteries, do not fill the batteries
above the bottom of the tube in each
cell. Wipe any acid from the ma-
chine or the tops of the batteries. Do
not add acid to battery after installa-
tion.

AWARNING: Always wear eye protection and pro-

tective clothing when working near
batteries. NO SMOKING!

. Toinspectbatteries, tip up recovery tank and latch the
stop to hold the tank up. See Figure 7.

. Disconnect the batteries. Use a cloth and a solution
ofammonia or bicarbonate of soda to wipe the top of the
batteries. Clean the battery terminals. Reconnectthe
batteries.

. Check the hoses for leaks, obstructions and other
damages.

. Check and clean the filter screen in the solution hose.
Tocleanthe screen, follow this procedure: (See figures
13 and 14 page 24)

a. Turn the connector to the left.

b. Remove and clean the filter screen.

c. Install the filter screen in the hose. Turn the
connector to the right to connect the hose.

. Use a grease gun to lubricate the caster. See figure
8.

. Check the squeegee and the scrub brush or the pad
driverfordamage.

7.Checkthe squeegee and the vacuum hose fordamage,

leaks and obstructions.

—

Figure 7

Figure 8

Page -22-

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



MAINTENANCE

Maintenance For The Squeegee
Toremove the squeegee, follow this procedure:

1. Remove the squeegee assembly by loosening the two
knobs that attach the squeegee to the machine. Pull
the squeegee assembly off. See figure 9.

2. Inspect the squeegee blade.

3. Ifthe blade is worn, turn the blade so that a new edge
is in the wiping position.

4. Reinstall squeegee assembly on the machine.

How To Adjust The Squeegee

The following adjustments are setatthe factory, however
they may require slight adjustment.

Adjusting Squeegee Pressure:

To adjust the pressure, refer to Figure 10. Proper
adjustment will produce a uniform flare along the rear
blade when the machine is moved forward. To increase
pressure, loosen bolt and slide squeegee mount down.
To decrease the pressure, loosen the bolt and slide
squeegee mountup.

Adjusting Squeegee Tilt:

The tilt of the squeegee causes the rear blade to raise up
in the center or on the ends, depending on which
direction the tilt is changed. For tilt adjustment, refer to
figure 11. Loosen left and right screw "X". In order to
bring the rear blade down in the center, tip "Y" down. To
bring both ends down, tip "Y" up. Make very small
adjustments and try it until a uniform flare is achieved.
Changing the tilt may also require readjusting the squee-
geepressure.

Adjusting Squeegee Swing:

The factory sets the squeegee swing for using the 33"
squeegee. Ifyou are using the optional 29" squeegee, the
stop screws (page 35, ref. #20) must be adjusted in. This
is done by loosening the jam nut (page 35, ref. #10); turning
the screwin; and then retightening the nut. The squeegee
(29" or 33") is properly adjusted when it will swing all the
way left or right to within 3/4" of the drive wheels without
hitting them.

Figure 10

Figure 11

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20

Page -23-



MAINTENANCE

Adjusting Squeegee Blades:

When properly installed the front blade should be ap-
proximately .06 above the rear blade. See figure 12.

Adjusting Squeegee Support Wheels:

The support wheels should be set at.12 above the floor
with the rear blade touching the floor. See figure 12.

A WARNING: Maintenance and repairs
must be done by authorized
personnel only .

A WARNING: Electrical repairs must be
done by authorized
personnel only.

Consult your Clarke Technology Authorized Service
Person to do the service procedures.

Use only genuine Clarke Technology parts.
How to Clean the Solution Line

If the solution line becomes clogged, follow this
procedure:

1. Turn key switch "OFF" and remove the key.
2. Openbrush motor coverand remove brush housing.
3. Remove brushes/pads.

4. Locatethe solution shut-offvalve. Itislocated behind
the left wheel.

5. Turn solution valve "OFF". See figure 14 (A).

6. Locate the solution filter screen. Itis located onthe
back of the solution valve. See figure 14 (B).

7. Unscrewthe female garden hose connectorfromthe
back of the solution valve. Thefilter screenisinthe
female connector.

8. Remove the filter screen. See figure 14 (B).

9. Clean and replace screen.

10. Attach the female garden hose connector to the
solutionvalve.

11. Turnsolutionvalve to"ON".

O

_t

4 1 1

REARBLADE .06

Figure 12

{Em

Figure 13

Figure 14

Page -24-

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20




Encore L20 5/99
Machine Variables and Accessories

4l 00881A
-— Breakdown: 00880A Encore L20 Base Machine
~ 871334 Battery, 195 AH, Wet, 12 Volt (2)
8 51447D 20" Polypropylene Brush
3 40512A 24 VDC, 25 Amp, 115V/60 Hz Battery Charger
E
Wl 00882A
E Breakdown: 00880A Encore L20 Base Machine
% 871334 Battery, 195 AH, Wet, 12 Volt (2)
m 51453D Pad Driver
40512A 24 VDC, 24 Amp, 115V/60 Hz Battery Charger
P9l 00883A
8 Breakdown: 00880A Encore L20 Base Machine
' 871335 Battery, 195 AH, Dry, 12 Volt (2)
g 51447D 20" Polypropylene Brush
3 40513A 24 V/DC, 25 Amp, 230V/50 Hz Battery Charger
>
L 00854A
> Breakdown: 00880A Encore L20 Base Machine
o 871335 Battery, 195 AH, Dry, 12 Volt (2)
% 51453D Pad Driver
m 40513A 24 V/DC, 25 Amp, 230V/50 Hz, Battery Charger
S 00885A
"-‘_7 Breakdown: 00880A Encore L20 Base Machine
- 871376 Battery, 95 AH, Wet, 12 Volt (2)
8 51447D 20" Polypropylene Brush
o 40510A 24 VDC, 10 Amp, 115/60 Hz Battery Charger
&
I: 00886A
> Breakdown: 00880A Encore L20 Base Machine
o 871376 Battery, 95 AH, Wet, 12 Volt (2)
= 51453D Pad Driver
m 40510A 24 VDC, 10 Amp, 115/60 Hz Battery Charger
00887A
Breakdown: 00880A Encore L20 Base Machine
871377 Battery, 95 AH, Dry, 12 Volt (2)
8 51447D 20" Polypropylene Brush
‘;‘ 40511A 24 VVDC, 10 Amp, 230V/50 Hz Battery Charger
F-B  00888A
lg Breakdown: 00880A Encore L20 Base Machine
871377 Battery, 95 AH, Dry, 12 Volt (2)
51453D Pad Driver
40511A 24 VDC, 10 Amp, 230V/50 Hz Battery Charger

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20

Page -25-




Encore S20 5/99
Machine Variables and Accessories

00891A
Breakdown: 00890A Encore S20 Base Machine
> 871334 Battery, 195 AH, Wet, 12 Volt (2)
ﬁ 51447D 20" Polypropylene Brush
S 40512A 24 VDC, 25 Amp, 115/60 Hz Battery Charger
[y
9 00892A
® Breakdown: 00890A Encore S20 Base Machine
o 871334 Battery, 195 AH, Wet, 12 Volt (2)
51453D Pad Driver
40512A 24 VDC, 25 Amp, 115/60 Hz Battery Charger
00893A
Breakdown: 00890A Encore S20 Base Machine
> 871335 Battery, 195 AH, Dry, 12 Volt (2)
=) 51447D 20" Polypropylene Brush
ﬁ 40513A 24 VDC, 25 Amp, 230V/50 Hz Battery Charger
E 00894A
© Breakdown: 00890A Encore S20 Base Machine
o 871335 Battery, 195 AH, Dry, 12 Volt (2)
51453D Pad Driver
40513A 24 VDC, 25 Amp, 230V/50 Hz Battery Charger
00895A
> Breakdown: 00890A Encore S20 Base Machine
2 871376 Battery, 95 AH, Wet, 12 Volt (2)
-— 51447D 20" Polypropylene Brush
> 40510A 24 VDC, 10 Amp, 115V/60 Hz Battery Charger
)
Il 00896A
(01] Breakdown: 00890A Encore S20 Base Machine
871376 Battery, 95 AH, Wet, 12 Volt (2)
51453D Pad Driver
40510A 24 VDC, 10 Amp, 115V/60 Hz Battery Charger
00897A
Breakdown: 00890A Encore S20 Base Machine
g 871377 Battery, 95 AH, Dry, 12 Volt (2)
°N‘3 51447D 20" Polypropylene Brush
> 40511A 24 VDC, 10 Amp, 230V/50 Hz Battery Charger
t-Il  00898A
lg Breakdown: 00890A Encore S20 Base Machine
871377 Battery, 95 AH, Dry, 12 Volt (2)
51453D Pad Driver
40511A 24 VDC, 10 Amp, 230V/50 Hz, Battery Charger

Page -26-

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20




I Accessories |

ACCESSORIES

Description Part No.
Pad Driver, Dual Direction 51453D
Base 57370A
Retainer 57369A
Pad/Brush Clutch Plate Metal 66649A
Spacer (for Clutch Plate 66649A) 58531A
Dual Direction Clutch Plate 30034A
Spacer (for Clutch Plate 30034A) 58530A
Clutch Plate Screws 962819
Clutch Plate Nuts 80084A
Grit Brush Dual Direction 51450D
Poly Brush Dual Direction 51447D
Clean Grit Dual Direction 51474D
Nylon Brush .016 Dual Direction 51482D
Kit, Conversion from metal to Dual Direction Clutch Plate 10055A
Power Wand Kit 10662A
ESP Recycle System Kit 10663A
Clarke Care Kit 14607A
Hour Meter Kit 10656A
29" Squeegee Kit 18820A
32" Squeegee Kit 10129A ¢
Polydur, Protectant 50478A
Kit, Grease Gun 55420A
Kit, Low Voltage Cut-off 24 Volt 14097A
Brush Meter Option 10667A
Electronic Solution Module 10669A
Brake Option 10635A
Pads by Case

Color 2000

Yellow 979199

White 976067

Red 976068

Green 976169

Blue 976069

Brown 976070

Black 976170

UltraH.S. 979206

icates a change has been made since the last publication of this manual.

CLARKE TECHNOLO Manual - Encore S20/L20 Page -27-



CLARKETECHNOLOGY

Encore S20/L20
Final Assembly Drawing 6/00

* Recommended 12 ft. Ibs torque, also apply blue loctite.

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20

Page -28-



CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20/L20

Final Assembly Parts List 6/01

Qty. | Qty.
Ref# | Part No. |Description L20 | S20
1 See Pg 30| Tank Asm., Recovery Ref. | Ref.
2 See Pg 32| Tank Asm., Solution Ref. | Ref.
3 See Pg 36| Cover Asm., Electrical Ref. | Ref.
4 See Pg 34| Panel Asm., Rear Ref. | Ref.
5 980651 Washer, Flat, %16 8 8
6 980652 Washer, Lock, ®/16 9 9
7 85811A Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/4 9 9
8 See Pg 37| Lift Asm., Squeegee Ref. | Ref.
9 See Pg 38| Squeegee Asm. Ref. | Ref.
10 1980210 Washer, Impeller 1 1
1 980679 Washer, Spacer, 3/16 X 172 x /s 1 1
12 | 20308A Adaptor, Motor 1 1
13 | 85727A Screw, 3/s-16 x 1.0 4 4
15 | See Pg 39| Transaxle Asm. Ref. | -
See Pg 40| Axle Asm. - Ref.
16 | 980638 Washer, Lock, 3/s 4 4
17 | See Pg 41| Lift Asm., Brush Ref. | Ref.
18 | 44809B Motor, Brush 1 1
19 | 41601A Connector 2 2
20 | 41602A Housing, Connector 2 2
21 | See Pg 42| HousingAsm., Brush Ref. | Ref.
22 | 32403B Cover, Front 1 1
23 | 36902A Pins, Nylon 2 2
24 | 34711B Hub Cap 2 2
25 1980603 Washer, Lock #10 Ext. 1 1
26 | 872102 Nylon Clip 1 1
27 | 85903A Screw 1 1
28 | 85518A Screw 6 6
29 | 47202A Suppressor 1 1
30 699202 Wire Tie 2 2
31 | 70164A Plate, 20L 1 -
70165A Plate, 20S - 1
32 | 83010A Rivet 2 2
NI | See Pg 27| Brush or Pad Drivers 1 1
N | 41211A Cable Asm., Battery 1 1
NI 41206A Cable Series 1 1
NI | 38720A Spacer, Battery Front 1 1
NI 38721A Spacer, Battery Side 1 1

NOTE: For battery placement and connections see page 8.

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20

Page -29-



CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20/L20
Recovery Tank Assembly Drawing 4/01

Page -30- CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



CLARKETECHNOLOGY

Encore S20/L20
Recovery Tank Assembly Parts List 4/01
Drawing#18114A
Ref# | Part No. | Description Qty.
1 36209A Lid 1
2 962798 Screw, 10-24 x Y2 Pan 1
3 34256A Gasket, Lid 1
4 837304 O-Ring 2
5 58069A Strainer 1
6 39336A Tube, Stand 1
7 59877A Seal, Washer 1
8 56459A Relief, Strain 1
9 10660A | Switch, Float Kit (includes #'s 7,25,26) 1
10 | 32401B Lid, Fill, Solution 1
1" 38811B Tank, Recovery 1
12 | 30132A Tube, Stand 1
13 | 752020 Clamp, Hose 2
14 | 824103 Hose, Squeegee 1
15 | 30443A Hose, Drain 1
16 | 832002 Clamp 1
17 | 839401 Valve, Drain 1
18 | 65503A Latch, Recovery 1
19 | 833407 Gasket, Drain 1
20 | 833901 Drain Valve Handle 1
21 | 962943 Screw, 8-18 x 2 PN 1
22 | 52206A Chain 1
23 | 962987 Screw, 10-24 x 3/s Pan 1
24 | 674110 Hose 1
25 | 41809A Contact 4
26 | 43402A Housing, Connector 2
27 | 920797 Nut 1
28 | 872010 Clamp, Hose 1
29 | 43401A Housing, VVac Motor Connector 2
30 | 962986 Screw, 5/16-18 x 3/a 1
31 | 87621A | Washer, Shoulder Nylon 1
32 | 85728A Screw, ¥2-20 x 4 Hex 3
33 | 87026A Washer, Flat, V4 3
34 | 44917A Motor, Vac 1
35 |643418 Gasket 1
36 | 58533A Spacer 3
37 | 82100A Nut, Lock 1
38 | 81110A Nut, 10-24 ESNA 1
39 | 85519A Screw 1
40 | 692409 Chain, Cover 1
41 | 47202A Suppressor 1
42 | 699202 Wire Tie 2
43 | 52337A Sleeve, Hose 1
NI 839410 Valve Asm. 1
(includes Item#17,19, 20, 21, 22)

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20

Page -31-



CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Encore S20/L20
Solution Tank Assembly Drawing 6/01

Page -32- CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



Solution Tank Assembly Parts List 6/01

CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20/L20

Ref# | Part No.| Description L20 | S20
1 752020 Clamp 1 1
2 30442A Hose, Drain 1 1
3 832002 Clamp 1 1
4 839401 Valve, Drain 1 1
5 833407 Gasket, Drain 1 1
6 833901 Drain Valve Handle 1 1
7 962987 Screw, 10-24 x 3/s 1 1
8 52206A Chain 1 1
9 962943 Screw, 8-18 x 2 PN 1 1
10 | 38810B Tank, Solution 1 1
11 | 64517A Hinge, Solution/Recovery 1 1
12 | 85398A Screw, V4-20 x 5/s 4 4
13 | 55162A Hosebarb 1 1
144 | 50248A | Clamp, Hose 6 6
15 | 39335A Hose, 17’ 1 1
16 | 59612A | Valve, Drain, Battery 1 1
17 | 59610A Valve, Flow, Electric 1 -
18 | 30131A | Adaptor, Hose 1 -
194 | 838517 Filter, Screen 1 1

204 | 51205A Adapter, Swivel, 3/s NPT to GHT 1 1
214 | 30172A Hose, Braided, .375 ID x 162" 1 1
224 | 51204A Valve, Solution, Shut-Off 1 1
23 | 52414A Connector Straight Hose/Tank 2 2
24 | 51518A Bushing 2 2
25 | 84237A Screw, 10-32 x %, 1 1
26 | 782002 Clamp 1 1
27 | 85702A Screw, %-20 X 1%/4 - 1
28 832102 Clamp - 1
29 |962798 Screw 10-24-Y - 2
30 |820823 Bracket - 1
314|53618A | 3/s x3/s NPT Hosebarb - 2
32 | 39337A Hose 24" - 1
33 | 53607A Hosebarb, Elbow - 1
34 | 81110A Nut, 10-24 - 2
35 |81104A Nut, ¥4-20 ESNA - 1
36 | 849401 Valve - 1
37 | 678215 Spacer - 1
384@|53619A | 3/sx ¥ NPT Hosebarb 1 -
39 |11703A Solution Cable - ref.
404 | 53617A Elbow, 3/s x ¥a NPT Hosebarb 1 1
414|35138A | Hose, Solution 1 1
NI 839410 Valve Asm. - -

(includes Item #4, 5, 6, 8, 9)
NI 39332A Bulk 100 ft. of hose per P/N
39335A and 39337A

NOTE: # indicates a change has been made since the last publication
of this manual.

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20

Page -33-



CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20/L20
Rear Panel Assembly Drawing 5/99

Page -34- CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



Rear Panel Assembly Parts List 5/99

CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20/L20

Qty. | Qty.
Ref# | Part No. | Description L20 | S20

1 68787A Panel, Rear 1 1
2 878514 Solenoid, Vac 1 1
3 81104A Nut, ¥4-20 9 9
4 962798 Screw 4 0
5 41150B Control, Speed 1 0
6 41810A Solenoid, Brush 1 1
7 64490A Handle 2 2
8 68789A Lift , Brush 1 1
9 64231A Plate, Wear, Lift, Brush 1 1
10 | 980603 Washer 4 4
11 962546 Screw, 10-24 x %2 4 4
12 | 49765A Harness, Power L20 1 -
49766A Harness, Power S20 - 1

13 | 85601A Screw, 6-32 x 1v4 PN 4 4
14 | 47374A Switch 2 2
15 | 920056 Nut, 6-32 6 6
16 | 85389A Screw, 3/s-16 x /s 2 2
17 | 980666 Washer, Starlock, %/s 2 2
18 | 68643A Plate, Wear, Vac 1 1
19 | 920346 Nut, Pal 1 1
20 | 61260A Squeegee Lift Plate 1 1
21 | 64901A Handle, Lift, Squeegee 1 1
22 | 980692 Washer, Flat, 5/16 SS 4 4
23 | 438360 Spring 2 2
24 | 80028A Bolt, Shoulder, 5/16 x 1.0 2 2
25 | 87026A Washer, Flat, V4 2 2
26 | 83302A Stud 1 1
27 | 854849 Insulator 1 1
28 | 962212 Screw, 6-32 x /s 2 2
29 | 41146A Panel Power Harness 1 1
30 | 60676A Bracket, Connector, Power 1 1
31 | 61677A Cable, Lift, Squeegee 1 1
32 | 54606A Grommet, Slotted, 7.75” 3 3
33 | 170915 Screw, ¥4-20 x 3/4 Hex 10 10
34 | 980657 Washer, Lock, V4 5 5
35 | 69858A Latch, Tank, Recovery 1 1
36 | 81110A Nut, 10-24 ESNA 4 -
37 | 64498A Handle, Lift, Brush 1 1
38 | 85391A Screw, V4-20 x 5/s 2 2
39 | 85395A Screw, ¥4-20 x Y2 1 1
40 | 77093A Label 1 1
41 | 77092A Label 1 1
42 | 70302A Label, Battery Install 1 1
43 | 77233A Label, CE 1 1
44 | 81217A Nut, ¥4-20 x .218H Nylock 2 2
45 | 70078A Label, Traverse Troubleshooter 1 -

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20

Page -35-



CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Encore S20/L20
Electrical Cover Assembly Drawing and Parts List 6/01

Ref # | Part No. Description
14| 53078B Switch, Reverse
24| 53077B Switch, Forward/Reverse 2 -
3 32415B Cover, Rear Encore 20L 1
32406B Cover, Rear Encore 20S 1
4 962957 Screw 2 2
5 66987A Hanger, Hose 1 1
6 84237A Screw 4 4
7 41433A Breaker, 40 Amp, Brush 1 1
8 45702A Potentiometer, Asm. 1 -
(Included w/mach. harness 49765A)
9 47380A Switch, Key 1 1
10€| 44308B Control, Flow, Solution 1 -
11703A Cable, Solution - 1
11 912226 Meter, Hour 1 -
12 962262 Screw, Set, 8-32 x V4 2 1
13 55502A Knob 2 1
14 32405A Panel, Control L20 1 -
32413A Panel, Control S20 - 1
15 87052A Washer, Switch 1 1
16 55413A Key (included with #9) 2 2
17 66988A Retainer, Clip - 1
18@| 40217B Meter, Battery 1 1
19 40218A Meter, Brush 1 -
20 41422A Breaker, 25 Amp, Traverse 1 -
21 41448A Breaker, 30 Amp, Vac 1 1
22 85518A Screw, %-20 x 3/4 PN 2 2
23 83010A Rivet 2 2
24 | 70080A Plate (models without brake) 1 1
70079A Plate (models with brake) 1 1
25 85388A Screw 10-24 x V2 TP-F - 1
NI 47708A YaF1.M.Q.D 6 -
NI 47700A YaF.1.LF.Q.D 1 -

NOTE: @ indicates a
change has been made
since the last publication
of this manual.

Page -36-

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Encore S20/L20
Squeegee Lift Assembly Drawing and Parts List 6/01
Drawing # 18814A

Ref# | Part No. Description Qty. |
1 ref.21,pg34 | Handle -
30517A Bushing 1
3 85600A Screw, ¥4-20 x 3/a 1
4 87026A Washer, V4, SS 3
5 50034A Spring, Squeegee 1
6 81104A Nut, Nylock, V4 6
7 85396A Screw, ¥-20 x 2 SS 1
8 60225A Swivel, Squeegee 1
9 170915 Screw, ¥4-20 x 3/a 4
10 920208 Nut, ¥-20, Plated 4
" 962481 Screw, ¥4-20 x 1% Hex 2
12 85730A Screw, 3/s-16, Hex 1
13 87031A Washer, Flat, 3/s, SS 3
14 69860B Pin, Bracket Weldment 1 NOTE: ¢
164 | 34260B Gasket, Squeegee Ref. indicates a
17 61263A Bracket, Tube 1
184 | 25201A | Knob, Clamping Ref. | change has been
19 61677A Cable, Lift, Squeegee - made since the
20 86408A Screw, Y-20x1 Truss 2 last publication of
21 980638 Lockwasher, ¥/s LT Spring Type 1 this manual.
22 81111A Nut, 3/8-16 ESNA 1
CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20 Page -37-



CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Encore S20/L20
Squeegee Assembly Drawing and Parts List 5/99

20

-
|

Ref # | Part No. Description 29" 33"
1 962522 Screw, 3/8-16 x 2" Hex 4 4
2 980687 Washer, 15/321.D.x 15/16 O.D. 6 6
3 59950A Wheel, Guide 2 2
4 81111A Nut, 3/8-16 ESNA 4 4
5 30950A Blade, Ribbed, Urethane - 1

30951A Blade, Ribbed, Urethane 1 -
6 38713A Spacer, 29" 2 -
38719A Spacer, 33" - 2
7 30931A Blade, Rubber, Outer 1 -
30946A Blade, Rubber, Outer - 1
8 62421A Clamp, End 1 1
9 86004A Screw, Y4-20 x 1%2 Hex 1 1
10 62712A Duct, Squeegee Inlet 1 1
1 37016A Pad, Squeegee Grip 1 1
12 80011A Screw, 3/8-16 x 3CR S.S. 2 2
13 55722A Latch, Squeegee Strap 1 1
14 62442A Clamp, Squeegee 29" 1 -
62445A Clamp, Squeegee 33" - 1
15 170932 Rivet, Pop 3.16 S.S. 1/8" 2 2
16 69059A Squeegee Weldment 29" 1 -
69672A Squeegee Weldment 33" - 1
17 81207A Nut, 3/8-16 S.S. 2 2
18 | 419702 Wheel 2 2
19 81301A Nut, 3/8-16 Jam S. S. 2 2
20 25201A Knob Ref | Ref
21 34260B Gasket Ref | Ref

29" Asm. - 18820A (Optional)
33" Asm. -18821A

Optional:

NI 30938A Nitrile 29" Outer Blade
NI 30949A Nitrile 33" Outer Blade
NI 30930A Rubber 29" Inner Blade
NI 30947A Rubber 33" Inner Blade

NOTE:

When changing blades loosen nuts #19.
Clamp blades on squeegee. Retighten
#19 nuts. This will allow spacer #6 to
readjust to different blade thickness.

Page -38-

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



CLARKE TECHNOLOGY EncorelL20
Frame Transaxle Assembly Drawing and Parts List 5/99
Drawing # 14545A

* Repair Parts:

52940A Brush, Motor Asm.
69189A Gearbox Asm.
52660A Coupler, Transaxle
45044A Motor, Transaxle

—_— ) -

Ref# | Part No.| Description Qty. Ref# | Part No| Description Qty.
1 63431A | Frame 1 15 980652 | Washer, Lock, 516 2
2 87607A | Washer, Nylon 1 16 980205 | Washer 2
4 85811A | Screw, %16-18 x 3/4 7 17 61675A | Caster 1
5 85727A | Screw, 3/e-16 x 1 3 18 61252A | Bracket, Squeegee 1
6 85836A | Screw, 3/s-16 x 2 1 19 67867A | Nut, Spacer 1
7 87031A | Washer, Flat, %/s, SS 8 20 85391A | Screw, '/4-20 x 5/s 1
8 920110 | Nut, 5/16-18 ESNA 7 21 608210 | Spacer, Bolt 1
9 915044 | Key, 3/16 X 316 X 1 2 22 51516A | Bushing 1
10 69204B | Wheel, Traverse (Grooved) 2 23 980651 | Washer, Flat, Plated, %/16 4
69204A | Wheel, Traverse (Smooth)opt| 2 24 81112A | Nut, 516 ESNA Thin SS 1
11* 69165A | Transaxle 1 25 87616A | Washer 5
12 62435A | Clamp, Transaxle 2 26 57423A | Ring, Retainer 2
13 81105A | Nut, 3/s-16 ESNA 4 27 85814A | Screw,%/16-18 x 1V4 1
14 962620 | Screw, Hex, 5%/16-24 x 3/4 2 28 47202A | Suppressor 1
29 699202 | Wire Tie 2

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20

Page -39-




CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20
Frame Assembly Drawing and Parts List 6/00

Ref# | Part No. | Description Qty. Ref# | Part No. | Description Qty.
1 63431A | Frame Weldment 1 13 81105A | Nut, 3/s-16 ESNA 4
2 87607A | Washer, Nylon 1 14 962620 | Screw, Hex,%/16-24 X 3/4 2
4 85811A | Screw, %/16-18 X 3/4 7 15 980652 | Washer, Lock, 516 2
5 85727A | Screw, 3/s-16 x 1 3 16 980205 | Washer 2
6 85836A | Screw, 3/s-16 x 2 1 17 61675A | Caster 1
7 87031A | Washer, Flat, 3/s, SS 8 18 61252A | Bracket, Squeegee 1
8 920110 | Nut, %/16-18 ESNA 7 19 67867A | Nut, Spacer 1
9 87616A | Washer 4 20 85391A | Screw, 1/4-20 x %/s 1
10 69205A | Wheel, Non-Traverse 2 21 608210 | Spacer, Bolt 1
11 60535A | Axle,Non-Traverse 1 22 51516A | Bushing 1
12 57423A | Ring, Retainer 2 23 980651 | Washer, Flat, Plated, /16 4
24 81112A | Nut, 516 ESNA Thin SS 1
25 85814A | Screw,%16-18 x 1% 1

Page -40-

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20




CLARKETECHNOLOGY

Encore S20/L20

Brush Lift Assembly Drawing and Parts List 6/00

Drawing #11446A

~

See main frame
assembly

Ref# | PartNo. |Description Qty. Ref# | PartNo. | Description Qty.
1 ref. 37, pg33|Handle, Lift, Brush - 13 69861A | Bracket, Motor, Brush 1
2 81104A |Nut, ¥4-20 ESNA 4 14 56493A | Spring 1
3 848508 |Swivel, Rod, Brake 2 15 53607A | Hosebarb 1
4 80042A |Screw, Eye, Adjustment 2 16 59610A | Valve, Solution Ref
5 58691A |[Spring, Pressure, Sander 1 17 85391A | Screw, 4-20 x 2
6 87620A |Washer, Shoulder, 8 18 87619A | Washer, 375032 1
7 80041A |Bolt, Shoulder, 3/s x 2 3 19 65710A | Link, Brush Lift 1
8 87618A |Washer 6 20 87621A | Washer, 3001 2
9 920181 |Nut, 5/16, ESNA 4 21 81112A | Nut, %46-18 Thin ESNA SS 3

10 63432A |Frame, Brush Lift 1 22 962798 | Screw 10-24 x 2

11 80040A |Bolt, Shoulder, ¥/s x 3/s 2 23 81110A | Nut 10-24 2

12 980692 |Washer 1 24 64239A | Plate, Deflector 1

25 608210 | Spacers (optional)
26 962554 | Screw 2

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20

Page -41-




CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20/L20
Brush Housing Assembly Drawing and Parts List 4/00
Drawing # 11447A

Ref# | Part No. | Description Qty.
1 35241B Housing, Brush (S20) 1
2 | 636706 Pin 1
3 980603 Washer 4
4 962798 Screw, 10-24 x V2 4
5 84237A Screw, 10-32 x 2 8
6 | 38241A | Skirt, Fibers 1
7 | 82004A | Nut, 10-32°T” 8
8 920278 Nut, 72-20 S.S. Jam 2
9 62438A Bracket, Stop, Housing, Brush 1
10 | 66550A | Pin 1

Page -42- CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



CLARKETECHNOLOGY

Optional Brake Drawing and Parts List 5/98

1<\

Y

Encore S20/L20

Form#10635A

P

3

Ref# | PartNo.

Description

85389A
980666
64490A
65627A
980651

Screw, 3/8-16 x °/s
Washer, Starlock, 3/s
Handle

Brake, Lever
Washer, Flat, 5/16

85814A
836711
67161A
81104A
87026A

Screw, 5/16-18 x 1%,
Clip

Rod, Brake

Nut, 72-20 ESNA
Washer, Flat, Y4

848508
920110
848302
81105A
85811A

Swivel, Rod, Brake
Nut, 5/16-18 ESNA
Spring, Arm, Brake
Nut, 3/s-16 ESNA
Screw, %/16-18 X 3/4

66212A
60451A
87607A
67877A
980673

NoalapronijoorNoomswn

Pad, Brake

Bar, Brake

Washer, Flat, Nylon, 2
Spacer

Washer

NN_\_\_\_\_\_\.];_\_\N_\NNJ;_\_\_\_\E

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20

Page -43-



CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20/L20 Drawing & Parts List

ESP Recycle System Kit 10663A 6/01
Tools Needed:

Adjustable wrench 3/8” diameter drill bit
Short or right angle Phillips® screwdriver 7/16” diameter drill bit
Wire strippers 15/32" diameter drill bit
Wire terminal crimpers 7/8” diameter drill bit
Drill motor

ENCOnRE

o \ o

\ Q=D )
20 21 22 16 23 \

19

e —11

NOTE: # indicates a change has been made since
the last publication of this manual.

6 14

Ref# | PartNo.| Description Qty Ref# | PartNo.| Description Qty
1 41418B Breaker, Circuit 10 Amp 1 14 45937A Pump 1
2 47320A Toggle Switch 1 15 53631A Elbow, Swivel Pump 2
3 49770A Harness, ESP 1 16 722030 Hose clamp 3
4 47905A Terminal, Male Q.D. 1 17 30451A Hose PVC 1
5 911933 Terminal, Ring 1 18 50342A Adapter, Recovery Tank 1
6 920296 Nut, 10-24 ESNA 4 19 56682A O Ring 1
7 980643 Washer #10 8 20 980019 Washer, Nylon 1
8 722021 Hose Clamp 2 21 920802 Nut, Nylon 1
9 51526A Barb, 90° 1 22 30452A Hose, Clear 17%" 1
10 51518A Bushing 1 23 55112A Hose Barb 1
11 962862 Screw 10-24 x 1% 4 24 53997A Filter 1
124 | 30172A Hose 8” 1 25 646302 Plate, Switch 1
13 692870 Elbow, Swivel 1 NI 699202 Cable Ties 12

Page -44- CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20 Parts List
Brush Meter Kit 10667A

Parts included in Kit:

1 40218A Brush Meter

1 79045A Instruction Sheet

1 49775A Brush Meter Harness
1 699202 CableTies

CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20 Parts List
Hour Meter Kit 10656A
Kit includes:
Part No. Description Qty.
43202A Harness, Hour Meter 1
912226 Meter, Hour 1

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20 Page -45-



CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20 Drawing & Parts List
Electronic Solution Valve Kit 10669A
(this diagram is for models without Solution Shut-Off)

Parts included in Kit: NOTE: * indicates parts
Ref # Qty Part No. Description included in Kit.
1 1 53619A  Hosebarb, 3/8 x ¥4 NPT NOTE: x indicates parts that are shown
(for use on models w/shut-off valve only)  only for removal and are already
2 1 44308A  Solution Control Module present on machine
3¢ 1 53607A  Hosebarb, Elbow
4 1 59610A  Solution Valve
5 2 85391A  Screw ¥4-20
6 2 81104A  Nut, ¥+-20 ESNA
7 1 30131A Hose, Adapter
8 1 198078  Filter, Screen
NI 1 49776A  Harness, Solution Valve
NI 6 699202
1
NOTE: ¢
indicates a
change has -
beenmade

since the last
publication of
this manual.

/ﬂ\\ I\ ‘\x X Reference

Page -46- CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



Parts included in Kit:

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY
Encore S20 Drawing & Parts List
Electronic Solution Valve Kit 10669A
(this diagram is for models with Solution Shut-Off)

since the last
publication of
this manual.

Ref # Qty Part No. Description NOTE: * indicates parts
1 1 53619A Hosebarb, 3/8 x ¥4 NPT included in Kit.
2 1 44308A  Solution Control Module NOTE: x indicates parts that are shown
3¢ 1 53607A  Hosebarb, Elbow only for removal and are already
4 1 59610A Solution Valve present on machine.
5 2 85391A  Screw ¥4-20
6 2 81104A  Nut, ¥+-20 ESNA
7 1 30131A Hose, Adapter
(not used on models w/solution shut-off valve)
8 1 198078  Filter, Screen
NI 1 49776A  Harness, Solution Valve
NI 6 699202  Cable Ties LN
NOTE: @ ~
indicates a
change has
beenmade

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20 Page -47-



CLARKETECHNOLOGY

Encore S20/L20
Low Voltage Cut-Off Kit 14097A

“pa}23)3p S| LONIPUDD SBOYOA MO| O LBYM

L (1) 3NO 39NA0¥d OL IINAOW (1) 3INO HLIM 037 —"
Q39vX0vd 38 OL SNOILONHLSNI NOIYTIVISNI 40 AdOD (1) 3NO L

"3lyM 39 0} QYO PUD H{ID|q_ 29 0} —g 'P3J 2q 0} +g
"buoj ,gg seum posy 96nob gl # 4noj SNOILIINNOD

“uopuD> paddyy Ul uaum uo
suIn} ssjoy bujjunow usamiaq PRiBILR3 Q37 PAY HOLYIIONI diML

‘$I2JUSD ,G'Z UO SBI0Y JU)BWDIP ,GB|'0
OM} UM T € X M LT X H ,G'L J8UlDjuod dNsDId 39WMOVd

20A ¥Z ® dwy | ©} dn :NI¥YND LINJHID TOHLNOD
00N ¥Z -39VLTI0A W3LSAS d31vy

OGA G0 —/+ 00A S'€Z :39VIIOA 1353¥
SPU03s O} —/+ SPUSIIS OO} INIL 13SIY
Spu@las 7 —/+ Spuodas Qf FNIL dIdL

00A 60 —/+ 00A O'LZ

“3OVII0A 1353y oy} uoyy joasb sboyon o Buikddo—as ayy puo
PUO ~g Pup +g uSaM}3g 96DY0A DU Y INIL 13STY B4t Bumom
£a pasoo—s) aq Iipys oles [puielul BUY O 19010 BUL 13SIM
1353y U UsdO UIDWSS [IDUS ABU) PUD SIDUILLS) QYO BU

uado [Io4s $300}u05 Aojel fouseiu eyy ‘Buidduy wodn  INIL dINL
U3 o) JOVIION didl 34} MOj3q S|} —§ PO +g uasmiaq 3bojon
U3 Uaym pajoatep 2q [joys UoRPuOd 36oYoA Mol Y INOILO3LIA

OVLI0A dIbL

153 onuos o Buwedo
£q 260}0A mO| UD BupoIado O} BANISUSS 40 J0U) SjUBLOTLIOD
0} 56owop Juareid O} pesn 5q |IOYs SONEP SIUL TTVIINID

“SNOILYOI4103dS

'S07d ¢
'vig ssi’
=—0gI 0'9¢g
a (¢}
7 Gzl s O0¥01 XM ¥ | V010
! | e
e 05 00°€ Sgoh Soctis
! Sl
c—————— O+8 20A ¥Z -BO
o
—l =Gz
—o007—
z 3bogd | sbog

‘Apadoud jesau o} s|NpoW BUy o} SewaNOQ By BUIBIOYSES
510j3Q 40 PaWIN} 59 JSNW Y3Ims Jamod UIDW BUILPDW Y|
*$313130q AU} 8610UDSS “BINPOL BUY 13534 OL ‘ONILLISTY

“pobIDYISI 8Q JSNU PUD MO| GJD SBLIEHDG SUY J0Y0I8dO
SU} 115} SUOHOOIPL] OM} SS8L| "UO SWO3 (I S|NPOW B} UO
‘'3 3y puo dojs |um (S)J0joL ysnuq ayy ‘bujbioyass sunbas
3} ybnous mo| |0y SB0Yon ood K1ayoq BUy UBUM IONIddINL

‘uopIado BINPOW 1084100 J0J PEAISSAo 8q 1SN MUbjod Jadold
“3plS ,J0U, @Y} JOU 4O PUD UO SUIN} JDYY LDYMS BU} O op)
sy s ‘SIWLT yoyms Jamod UIDW aU} JO BPIS POO| BU} O} S8

¥30|9 puo pas sy} }oauua> ‘Bnid joauuadsip aod AispOq O
5ADY J0U S0P SUIEDW JNoK J|  Pod AJaoq auy ©) PayODYO
10U §1 30Uy DNId BUY S| SIUL “BNId 103ULGISID U} JO 3PIS POO|
U} UO S| S SODIQ PUD pas SU) JO8ULGD 0} 80DId 158G BUL

-5b0jjon Auayoq eAjoBaU Jo aounos 0 0y (—g) 130|q Sy} pUD
aBojion Aseyog samsed jo 8oIM0S © 03 (+8) PeJ By 103ULOD

“peBowop 8q Aow 3 Jo dwD | Uy} ssow jdnielul
OU }STW B|NPOLU S| "PIADLEI SOM SJm [0JUDD [BLIBLG

SU} YOLUM WOJ) [DUILIS) SUY ©) SSUDDID SAM SYUM JBU30

SUl BINPOLU BU) WOJj SiM (QVOT) SUUM SU} JO SUO O}

aum sty Buiof pud 1100 bunpiado S,pIOUSIOS BUY O) PaLODYD
seum omy 8y Jo auo Buinowsas A sUoP S| sl “plous|os
YSNUG BU) 4O 110 BU) LM SBUBS UJ Paim aq OF S B|NPOL SIL|

“plousios
JOJOLU 4SNIG U} JOj SBUIM [013UOD BUY 8300| O} SUIYODLU oA
Jo aowayas auy yoadsuy ‘piozoy sqissod AUD S3010 ON I
(S)o10W ysmig Bu} 430 BUMNYS oy} PaUILIRIEP UBSq SOU 1L 4|

JINAOW 440-1N0 39VLTOA MOT ¥04 SNOILONHLSNI NOILYTIVLISNI

“UOD90| PEYOBISS BUY L) BUll BIOAS © Ul Wodo Lyl |
310U ,¥a/CL 23U} BUlUP AQ PaUsIdLIOs0D 3q LD Syl “leucd

|05jU05 8Ly YBNOILY S|qisiA J0300IpUL AU} SUY UM PalUnoWw ogq
SINPOW 8y3 JOU} PBPUBLILIODE S| 3|  "PausisD) Ajaandas s 3 SO
Buo) so uolsad Auo up pajunow ag Aow 23aMaP SIYL ONLINNOW

'SOd T
VIa SBLT —| G} —09¢—

‘037
5
fexalt o e
0S'Z 008 E Yy
Foee——  |osms o
o

—{~—gz1"
ONIMVEd INITLNO

“UORIUNY PaII04UDS—UDU BYIO AUD AQ PasNoD
aBowop aBoHOA Mo| JSUOBD 198304 LON IIiM SINPOW SIYL (310N

‘PIOUSIOS © JO (105 BU} 3jO LINY O} B|NPOW U}
s} Bupm Ag s|NPoW By} Aq Pa|DAUD3 BQ ADW POOD| JUSLND UBIY ¥
"A1924ip POO| JUBLND YBIY O [04UDD LON I 3INPOW SIYL SONINZVA

“ainpow sy
ojsul [ON O ‘BUILIDM Jnoupm pPUD A|ID34OWaIND (S)J0joW ysmig
5} 4o Buiing i pazoy sqissod AUD Si 213U} | SONINMVA

“BULLIOM INOUIM PUD A[[DOLOWIOYND 4O UIny
M (S)10}0W UsnIq aU} ‘20InSp SIYY BULIDISUL oMy ONINMYM

‘mo| 00} s|ioj aBojjoA 20d AJBPOQ U} UsUM (S)iDjow ysnig auy
J3o BuINy A SUDP S| SIy|  “BUILPOW JNAA Uf SaLBOQ U} Jo
56104osip Jan0 JusAaId O} S| PINEP Sy Jo asodind syl FVHINTD

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20

Page -48-



CLARKETECHNOLOGY

Encore S20
Powerwand System Kit 10662A

€ ‘6 'CT-6 S# -S8pNoul T¥# ‘I LONx

T Buuin ‘ssaureH VT.L.L6V €c
45 3l 3IIM 202669 IN T youms o|660 1 vozZeLYy [44
T Ja1depy ‘aqn 2006£9 1474 4 3leN "a'd OVTLEL TC
S H-8/G X ¢€-8 Malds 221296 (9174 T 1adnpay T0S.69 0C
4 1aysem €.9086 [44 T oSP-74 ‘Moq|3 ¥28eel 6T
T Ajlquessy 1001 100]4 8¢88¢€9 Thx 4 SAeA "dwerd V9¢Zv29 8T
T 10108UU0D 8SOH 8017289 (0}%4 T 181depy 1,202, LT
("y01) 1an0) Jeay 6E T puep ‘@soH V1Zv0e 9T
("y01)| @soH oeA aabaanbs Bunsixgy 8¢ T l1aydepy VT0E0S a1
T 9SOH VB8ETSE L€ 1 dijo esoH G6TCCL 71
T 19dnpay §6S.2L 9¢ T puem ‘s|zzoN V61 TvS €T
T .06 gieg V9ZSTS SE S Hd % X Z€-8 'MaldS V00¢Zv8 43
T Buiysng V8TSTS e € 1aInQ ‘spe|g V.T60€ T
T yaums ‘joog TCETSL €e 4 dwe|D apeig Z¢10289 0T
8 0T# Te|d Jaysem €¥9086 4 4 ape|g Jauu| V9T60€ 6
T Bury ‘reuiwia L €EB6TT6 TE T [feulwis ] Vv0LLY 8
T Apg - dwnd V.EBSY 0€ T Alquassy puem Aeids V8TS6T L
T |00l JoolH 908T€9 6¢ T [ONIMS "are[d 20€9¥9 9
4 Mmoq|3 048269 8¢ 9 Nd %T X ¥2-0T ‘Malds 298296 S
T YT 1ea|D asoH VOSY0E 12 9 YOIAN #2-0T ‘INN 9620¢6 14
T VGE 19xealg 1Indlio VIEVTY 9C T Alquiassy puem 7086€9 €
14 9soH ‘dwed | Tz0ZZ. T4 T SAeA | 0SV669 14
T glegasoH ‘moq|3 V/,09€S e T Alqwassy asoH VZ€E26S T
Ad uonduosaqg| ‘oNled | #loY Ad uonduosag ['oNled | #1o

Page -49-

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20



* Recommended Brush

Replacement

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Encore S20/L20
Vacuum Motor Model

Drawing 4/01

Form#44917A

1st

Replace at 800 hours or if
vacuum motor runs too slow
to pick up water

2nd 50% of 1st
3rd 33% of 1¢t
Ref#| Part No.| Description Qty
* 1 Clip (optional) 2
2 54809A | Housing Vent 1
3 Fan 1
4 85303A | Screw-8x32-3/8P.N. |4
5 40817A | Brush, Mechanism 2
* 6 Clamp 2
7 50618A | Bracket,Commutator End| 1
8 Bearing 1
9 672714 | Disc 1
10 Bearing 1
11 | 59803A | Washer, Neoprene 1
12 Bracket, Fan End 1
*13 Spacer 1

Ref# | Part No. |Description Qty
14 | 53914A |Fan,Rotating 2
15 | 658201 [Spacer 2

* 16 Fan, Stationary 1

*17 Shell, Fan 1

*18 Spring, Load 1

*19 Fan, Air Seal 1

* 20 Fan, Stationary 1

* 21 Fan, Rotating 1
* 22 Washer 1
*23 Nut 1

*NOTE: Parts not available at this time.

Page -50-

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20




CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20/L20
Battery Charger Drawing and Parts List 7/97

»

/Y,

W,
GIrIvry

4

.l

WARNING:

All electrical repairs must be performed by qualified personnel only.

Charger #40512A: 24 volt, 25 amp D.C., 115 volt, A.C., 60 Hz.
Charger #40513A: 24 volt, 25 amp D.C., 230 volt, A.C., 50 Hz

Charger Charger
Ref. No. Description 40512A 40513A
1 ChargerCase 41129A | * -
2 Transformer ~ |#% e 48409A
3 Electronic Controller Kit 47500A 48200A
4 Capacitor, 660 V.A.C. 912132 912132
5 Heat Sink Assembly 912212 912212
6 Ammeter 40200A 40200A
7 FuseHolder 912382 912382
8 Strain Relief, A.C.Cord ~ [#*——— | #% -
9 Strain Relief, D.C. Cord 747553 747553
10 D.C. Cord Assembly 51986A 51986A
11 A.C. Cord Assembly 51974A 908947
12 Housing, Red 911470 | % ———
13 D.C. Plug Lock Key 795020 795020

* NOTE: Parts not available at this time.

Page -51-

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20




CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20/L20
Gearbox Assembly Drawing and Parts List 7/97
Form#54238A

Ref#| Part No.| Description
57846A | Ring, Snap
507641 | Seal, Oil, Small
52050A | CapEnd
56668A | O-Ring

51176a | Bearing.Large
58316A | Shaft & Gear
902605 | Bearing, Small
54883A | Housing
58144A | Seal, Oil Large
0| N DarinaEP2 Grease

ty

= OCoo~NOOKIPhhWN -~
A a ool aaas o

Page -52- CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



13\0 7
Seam Location _.A
oy

CLARKETECHNOLOGY
Encore S20/L20

Brush Motor Drawing & Parts List 4/01

Motor Asm. 44809B

Description

Stator Frame Assembly (w/Magnets & Clips)
Armature Assembly (w. B.E. & F.E. Bearings)
Bearings B.E.

Bearing F.E.

Commutator Bracket Assembly

(w/Brush BRD Assembly Leads)

Commutator Bracket

Strain Relief

Brush Board Screw

Brush Board Assembly (w/ Springs & Brushes)
Brush Spring

Brush Assembly

Item Part No.
1 56478A
2 50142A
3 902654
4 902550
*5
6 50520A
7 56480A
8 962546
9 50517A
10 448396
11 40826A
12 55657A
13 55656A
*14
15 50515A
16 80501A
17 54238A

Lead Assembly

Lead Assembly

Helical Washer

Thru Bolt

ShaftKey

B.E. Bracket Assembly (Gear Box)

[»)
A AN A AR DNANN A _\_\_\_\_\2

* NOTE: Parts not available at this time.

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20

Page -53-



CLARKETECHNOLOGY EncoreL20
Transaxle Repair Parts 4/01

14 A —
VIEW A ~ A
(COUPLER)
J‘r 7
i
Ref# | Part No. | Description Qty.
1 Screw, 4-20 -
2 Washer, % Lock -
3 52660A Coupler 1
4 45044A | Motor 1
5 69189A Transaxle Gearbox Assembly 1
6 Pin, Dowel -
7 End Plate, Output -
8 Magnet and Housing Assembly -
9 Armature and Bearing Assembly -
10 Washer, #10 Lock - CommutatorEndoeliand
11 Nut 10-32 - y
12 Stud -
13 52940A Commutator. End Bell & Brush Asm. 1
14 51202A Mount, Bushing 2 Installation Instructions:

. 1. With motor still fastened to transaxle gearbox,

$g::gﬂ: ﬁ% fg-:l%c?ngr?up%cfjsnd tooth nuts remove old endbell' by backing off the two 1'0-

#12 Loctite #262 32 nuts and removing the lock washers. Slide
endbell off motor.

NOTE: Transaxle unit is sealed. No lubrication required 2 Assemble new commutator endbell and brush
assembly by sliding it over shaft and motor
studs until brush retaining clip bottoms out.
Holding endbell still, slide retaining clip out from
between the brushes and commutator. Push
the endbell on the rest of the way until endbell
casting bottoms on the motor frame. Replace
the lock washers and nuts and torque the nuts
40-45 in.-Ibs.

Page -54- CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20



CLARKETECHNOLOGY
EncoreL20
Connection Diagram (00880A-W) 7/97

NOILdO 8nyY3S Q3AN3LX3
NOILJO ANVMHIMMO
Q31D03NNOD

—
w18 18
—0
RENS 18
s 2P e
IHM LHM

JOLONW
WNNOVA

HOLIMS
1vo14

A0LOW HSMAE

JOLOW
ISAINVAL

3INIHOVA 40 LNOJ4

oy

e

an R NeE

v:mA H 8

MNVL AY3IAN0O3

JNVES NIV

NYB R an

ijﬂ A 318

134 Pmmo P 8
d>A 240 A 18 FDL

HOLIMS HOLIMS
A3H/H04 A3/ €04
HOLMS
ERSENER]
JT1ANVH d3A0D HV3S
L#
Z # '1d0 NOILJO dNNd
diNd dS3 ONVMY3MOd

a3y a3y A8
8 1HmM
8 1HM
¥3L3IN HNOH
Z# "1do 1# ldo
=N a3 e dS3  ONVM¥3IMOd
Hsnyg  off 1dO
NNNOYA ds3
A g
- -g
Nv1 a3y
+N +8
T0HINOD
MO14
NOILMI0S HOLIMS
A3
18 2 # 'LdO,
318 LHM 18 Nyg
¥313N H3LIN
Ad3LLve HSNYE

T13INVd T0HINOD

HOLINS HSNHB

a3y T # “1do
1HW

2D

HOLIMS WNOQVA

03y L # 1do
a3y

S
A8
T
NB T E, pE= m@ 7o
(8 8) EFEHT LR
o $0103N0T2 HHW B 3
IRGEN == 8175 7
s p* = — 13
3
QT
7
[aioN3T0S WNN2VA] °
[QIONTTOS HSnyE]
3NV gv3d

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20

Page -55-




CLARKETECHNOLOGY
EncoreL20

Electrical Schematic (00880A-E) 7/97

BLK
VAC FLOAT
KeY swirch VAC SOLENDID wion
SWITCH
pgsmv(g) /‘ RED WHT WHT ,_ReD O WHT WHT & Bl BLK
POST (+, com NC
; i |
| |
i i
| POWERWAND IWHT
| PuMe Bien 1
I = |
N
FEoy” P WL T ey OPTION
HOUR METER
war MO cry
BRUSH
Swirch BRUSH SOLENDID
wHT > oRe ore [\ GRY
cam | NC
i £sp
| ESP PUMP FoMP
| PN . SwircH
LRED_y w B, _BLK_ S, BLK =,
\_/ oA *
*2 QPTION ~- |
|
BATTERY METER  (BLK
oy
WHT o) & BLK
WHT
By GRY
ToueH
SWITCHES REVERSE
SWITCH
BLK BLK P ES
vio BRN
SPEED Bk 8Lk VEL e N o
conTRoL .
VIO
S B BRN
QORG
‘. GRN
o el
B+ M+ M— B-—
ReDl | 1] B
° °
BLK
RED ReD YEL BRN
ReD, E
- TRAVERSE MOTOR
I
B+ u- [—CRY
SOLUTION MODULE )SOLUTION  VALVE
e 8-
an
BRUSH METER
oy = BLK
BRUSH MOTOR BRUSH 8Lk
RED 8 RED BLK BLK| BLK | 8Lk
40n T BLK
vac
VA MOTOR
RED 8 RED Ll BLK BLK BLK
304 r
*1 OPTION = POWERWAND
*2 OPTION = ESP RECYCLE

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20

Page -56-



CLARKETECHNOLOGY

Encore S20
Connection Diagram (00890A - W) 7/98

g3LIN HSNY8

TOAINOD NOILNTOS JINOHLO313
370A03d dS3

ANYMAIMO

4313N INOH

L]
—NM S0

NOILdO
NOILJO
NOILdO
NOILdO
NOILJO

Q3103INNOD ION = «

TOALNOD MOT4
NOILNT0S
OINOY 10313

g € #

140

18

A¥9 1HM
8 LHM
g LHM O O
A(v
of 140 z# 1d0 H3L13N JNOH
ds3  ANVMYIMOd # NOILO
HOLIMS
A
T |
, !
LHM | »8 N8|
! !
¥33N | NETE] |
Ad3LIve | HsNyE .

13NVd 1041INOO

%8 8
13K 8
HOLOW
WAADVA
O]
e e HOLIMS
1013
L1HM THM

MNVL Ad3IAN0D3d

¥OLOW HSNyg

——— 3NIHOVYN 40 INO¥4

JNVHS NIV
¢ # '1d0
dhnd ds3
a3 € # '1d0
Woo LHM WOO LHM
ON ON
a3y z # 140
ON ado ON a3y

HOLIMS HSNAB

E)

[aioN3T0S WNNovA]

HOLIMS WNDOWA

13NVd dv3d

4
NOILO dNnd
ONVMYIMOd

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual -Encore S20/L20

Page -57-



CLARKETECHNOLOGY

Encore S20
Electrical Schematic (00890A-E) 7/98

Z°'1d0 HLM vGe

gL vag
S8 S8 a1 >
U/ 18 T34 a3y a5 a3y
HOLOW vA
ovA
g vy

!
18 A8 18 ~
\J ‘./ N T e a3y o) a3y
HSN!

7 HOLOW HSNYg
,
. ,
e Aﬂh w8
43130 HsnE NOILdO G

INTVA zoEjomh ) FINGON NOUNTOS | N1 | 4O

v |
— g N ve |

g
[
- - - _ _
LHm |
e M THM |
| nLCTrv
W EETENIPASETIN] |
[ ,
x| 7
H ol - NOILdO €4 |
LR S B I R =
HOLIMS 83 N | |
dnnd dANd ds3
ds3 W |
__NOILO L« I |
N |
r——A r— , ,
I ~_s | I
| HILIN ¥NOH | I 7
8! 1950 | |
|
| | W
! ! on Woo |
B C 940 T |
QIONII0S HSNY8 HOLIMS
HSNY8 |
A~ |
NOILdO Z« ,anA\»;\;;ﬁ_A/ b |
| HouMs anng |
dnnd
E;W ANVMSIMOD W [
| | |
N\ oNy "o |
S8 T8 THm THm [ M TAm 4" a3 L
< HOLIMS
HoLms QIONITOS VA HoLMS ADA
vans B
8 a3y

AY3ILIVE
00 SIT0A vZ

A

NOILdO d313N HSNd8
TOGINOO NOILNTOS OINOYLO3 13
310A03d dS3 TWNOILJO
ANVYMI3IMOd T¥YNOILDO

d313N dNOH T¥YNOILJO

(+) 1s0d
INLISOd

G

T

Cx
[

Page -58-

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY Operator's Manual - Encore S20/L20



ALTO® PRODUCT SUPPORT BRANCHES

U. S. A. Locations

HEAD OFFICE

ALTO U.S. Inc., St. Louis, Missouri
16253 Swingley Ridge Road, Suite 200
Chesterfield, Missouri 63017-1725

PRODUCTION FACILITIES]

ALTO U.S. Inc., Springdale, Arkansas
2100 Highway 265
Springdale, Arkansas 72764
(501) 750-1000
Customer Service - 1-800-253-0367
Technical Service - 1-800-356-7274

ALTO U.S. Inc., Bowling Green, Ohio 43402
1100 Haskins

ALTO U.S. Inc., Clearwater, Florida 33765
1500 N. Belcher Road

SERVICE FACILITIES

ALTO U.S. Inc., Carlstadt, New Jersey 07072
150 Commerce Road
(201) 460-4774

ALTO U.S. Inc., Elk Grove, lllinois 60007
2280 Elmhurst Road
(847) 956-7900

ALTO U.S. Inc., Denver, Colorado 80204
1955 West 13th Ave.
(303) 623-4367

ALTO U.S. Inc., Houston, Texas 77040
7215 North Gessner Road

SALES AND SERVICE FACILITIES

ALTO U.S. Inc., Madison Heights, Michigan 48071-0158
29815 John R.
(810) 544-6300

ALTO U.S. Inc., Marietta, Georgia 30062
1355 West Oak Common Lane
(770) 973-5225
1 ——
CLARKE TECHNOLOGY
AMERICAN SANDERS TECHNOLOGY
A.L. COOK TECHNOLOGY
Customer Service Headquarters and
Factory
2100 Highway 265
Springdale, Arkansas 72764
(501) 750-1000

Technical Service
1-800-356-7274

European Locations

PRODUCTION FACILITIES

ALTO Danmark A/S, Aalborg
Blytaekkervej 2
DK-9000 Aalborg
+45 72 18 21 00

ALTO Danmark A/S, Hadsund
Industrikvarteret
DK-9560 Hadsund
+45 72 18 21 00

SALES SUBSIDIARIES

ALTO Canada Ltd., Rexdale Ontario
24 Constellation Ct.
(416) 675-5830

ALTO Overseas Inc., Sydney (Australia)
1B/8 Resolution Drive
Caringbah NSW 2229
+61 2 9524 6122

ALTO Cleaning Systems Asia Pte Ltd., Singapore

No. 17 Link Road
Singapore 619034
+65 268 1006

ALTO Deutschland GmbH, Frondenberg (Germany)

Ardeyer Str. 15
D-58730 Frondenberg
+49 2373 754 200

ALTO Cleaning Systems (UK) Ltd., Penrith

Gilwilly Industrial Estate
Penrith

Cumbria CA11 9BN

+44 1768 868 995

ALTO France S.A. Strasbourg
B.P. 44, 4 Place d’'Ostwald
F-67036 Strasbourg
Cedex 2
+33 3 8828 8400

ALTO Nederland B.V. Vianen
Stuartweg 4C
NL-4131 NJ Vianen
+31 347 324000

ALTO Sverige AB, Molndal (Sweden)
Aminogatan 18
Box 4029
S-431 04 Molndal
+46 31 706 73 00

ALTO Norge A/S, Oslo (Norway)
Bjornerudveien 24
N-1266
+47 2275 1770



CLARKE TECHNOLOGY U.S. WARRANTY

This Clarke Technology Industrial/Commercial Product is warranted to be free from defects in materials
and workmanship under normal use and service for a period of one year from the date of purchase, when
operated and maintained in accordance with Clarke Technology's Maintenance and Operations Instructions.

This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser for use of the product. It does not cover normal
wear parts such as electrical cable, rubber parts, hoses and motor brushes.

If difficulty develops with the product, you should:

(a). Contact the nearest authorized Clarke Technology repair location or contact the Clarke Technology Service
Operations Department, 2100 Highway 265, Springdale, Arkansas 72764, for the nearest authorized Clarke Tech-
nology repair location. Only these locations are authorized to make repairs to the product under this warranty.
(b). Return the product to the nearest Clarke Technology repair location. Transportation charges to and from the
repair location must be prepaid by the purchaser.

(c). Clarke Technology will repair the product and or replace any defective parts without charge within a reason-
able time after receipt of the product.

Clarke Technology's liability under this warranty is limited to repair of the product and/or replacement of parts
and is given to purchaser in lieu of all other remedies, including INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

THERE ARE NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN. THERE ARE NO
WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIPTION OF THE FACE HEREOF. NO WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTY OF MECHANTABILITY, SHALL BE IMPLIED. A warranty
registration card is provided with your Clarke Technology product. Return the card to assist Clarke Technology in
providing the performance you expect from your new floor machine.

ALTO U.S. Inc., 2100 Highway 265, Springdale, Arkansas 72764.

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY POLYDUR TANK
EIGHT YEAR U.S. GUARANTEE

Your new Encore Auto Scrubber has a Polydur Tank. Polydur is a rotationally molded, low-density linear
polyethylene that won't crack or dent, and withstands most corrosives and temperature extremes. Clarke
backs up your Polydur Tank with its eight year gaurantee. If a tank breaks, cracks, or leaks, within eight years,
it will be replaced free.

CLARKE TECHNOLGOY reserves the right to make changes or
improvements to its machine without notice.

Always use genuine Clarke Technology Parts for repair.

(0

CLARKE TECHNOLOGY
2100 Highway 265
Springdale, Arkansas, 72764




	Operator's Manual ENCORE S20/L20
	Table of Contents
	OPERATOR SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	Introduction & Machine Specifications
	Procedures For Transporting
	Machine Control Panel
	Machine Controls and Features
	How To Prepare the Machine For Operation
	How To Install The Batteries
	Battery Maintenance
	How To Charge The Batteries
	How To Install The Brush Or Pad Driver
	How To Remove The Brush or Pad Driver

	How To Operate The Machine
	How To Operate The Squeegee
	How To Fill The Solution Tank
	Operating The Machine
	Adjusting The Brush Pressure
	How To Clean A Floor
	How To Clean A Very Dirty Floor

	Parts and Service Manual
	HOW TO CORRECT PROBLEMS IN THE MACHINE
	MAINTENANCE
	Every Day
	When You Begin Your Work Period
	When You End Your Work
	Must Be Done Every Week:
	Maintenance For The Squeegee
	How To Adjust The Squeegee
	Adjusting Squeegee Pressure:
	Adjusting Squeegee Tilt:
	Adjusting Squeegee Swing:
	Adjusting Squeegee Blades:
	Adjusting Squeegee Support Wheels:
	How to Clean the Solution Line

	Machine Variables and Accessories
	Accessories
	Final Assembly Drawing
	Final Assembly Parts List
	Recovery Tank Assembly Drawing
	Recovery Tank Assembly Parts List
	Solution Tank Assembly Drawing
	Solution Tank Assembly Parts List
	Rear Panel Assembly Drawing
	Rear Panel Assembly Parts List
	Electrical Cover Assembly Drawing and Parts List
	Squeegee Lift Assembly Drawing and Parts List
	Squeegee Assembly Drawing and Parts List
	Frame Transaxle Assembly Drawing and Parts List
	Frame Assembly Drawing and Parts List
	Brush Lift Assembly Drawing and Parts List
	Brush Housing Assembly Drawing and Parts List
	Optional Brake Drawing and Parts List
	ESP Recycle System Kit 10663A
	Brush Meter Kit
	Hour Meter Kit
	Electronic Solution Valve Kit
	Electronic Solution Valve Kit
	Low Voltage Cut-Off Kit
	Powerwand System Kit
	Vacuum Motor Model
	Battery Charger Drawing and Parts List
	Gearbox Assembly Drawing and Parts List
	Brush Motor Drawing & Parts List
	Transaxle Repair Parts
	Encore L20 Electrical Schematic
	L20 Connection Diagram
	Encore S20 Connection Diagram
	Encore S20 Electrical Schematic
	ALTO® PRODUCT SUPPORT BRANCHES
	Encore S20 Electrical Schematic
	CLARKE TECHNOLOGY U.S. WARRANTY

